## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
AEterna Zentaris GmbH 06/26/2008							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	BEXAR GLOBAL INC.						
Street Address:	Akara Building, 24 De Castro Street						
Internal Address:	Wickhams Cay I						
City:	Road Town, Tortola						
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:		60636525					
Application Number:		60636525     60748178					
Application Number:		11299849					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (949)251-5836							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 949-732-3700							
Email:							
Address Line 1:	Correspondent Name: Luce Forward Hamilton and Scripps LLP   Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street - Suite 600						
Address Line 1: 2000 Main Street - Suite 600 Address Line 2: Attn: Peter J. Gluck							
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		38180-01000					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Peter J. Gluck					
Total Attachments: 3 source=PerezAlati10100CoverAndAssign#page1.tif <b>PATENT</b>							

501019998

PATENT REEL: 023542 FRAME: 0325

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies) AEterna Zentaris GmbH	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name: BEXAR GLOBAL INC.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	Address: Akara Building, 24 De Castro Street Wickham Cay I				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Road Town, Tortola British Virgin Islands				
Execution Date(s) June 26, 2008					
Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Joint Research Agreement					
Government Interest Assignment					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
60/636,525 60/748,178 11/299,849					
Additional numbers attached? Yes 🕅 NO					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>3</u>				
Name: Peter J. Gluck	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$120.00				
Address: Luce Forward Hamilton and Scripps LLP	Authorized to be charged to denesit assount				
2050 Main Street - Suite 600	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Irvine	8. Payment Information				
State: CA Zip: 92614					
Phone Number: 949-732-3700					
Fax Number: 949-251-5836	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2298				
Email Address: pgluck@luce.com / /	Authorized User Name 3108				
9. Signature:	11/18/2009				
Peter J. Gluck	Daté /				
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 023542 FRAME: 0326

## Agreement

Between

Æterna Zentaris GmbH Weismüllerstraße 50 D-60314 Frankfurt/Main Germany (hereinafter "AEZS")

and

BEXAR GLOBAL INC. A BVI business company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (hereinafter "BEXAR INC")

WHEREAS Gilberto Schwartsmann, Rafael Roesler, Felipe Dal Pizzol, Joao Luciano Quevedo and Flavio Kapczinski

made a certain invention which has led to a patent application with the internal reference number **04/04 Z** and relating to the US Priority application numbers

• 60/636,525 filed December 17, 2004

• 60/748,178 filed December 08, 2005

having the title "Use of bombesin/gastrin-releasing peptide antagonists for the treatment of inflammatory conditions and acute lung injury and bipolar disorder"

in the	countr	ies:
--------	--------	------

Argentina Brazil Canada China and Hong Kong Europe India Japan Mexico Norway Taiwan USA

(hereinafter PATENTS);

WHEREAS the PATENTS are owned by AEZS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties to this Agreement do agree as follows:

PATENT REEL: 023542 FRAME: 0327

- 1. AEZS hereby transfers and assigns the PATENTS to BEXAR INC. and BEXAR INC. hereby accepts such transfer and assignment.
- 2. In consideration for the transfer and assignment of the PATENTS, BEXAR INC. shall make to AEZS a one-time payment amounting to US Dollar one hundred and twenty thousand (US\$ 120,000) payable within thirty (30) days after signature of this agreement to the following account:

Dresdner Bank, Frankfurt am Main Bank Code: 500 800 00 Account Number: 93111100 SWIFT: DRESDEFF IBAN DE 7650080000093111100

- AEZS shall immediately after signature of this agreement start the transfer and assignment of the PATENTS to BEXAR INC. or a third party named by BEXAR INC. All and any costs and fees involved and incurred by the transfer and assignment of the PATENTS shall be borne solely and exclusively by BEXAR INC.
- 4. The parties hereby acknowledge that the PATENTS are as of the signature date of this agreement in the state of patent filing. The parties make no representation or warranty and specifically disclaim any guarantee that the filing of the PATENTS will be successful in whole or in part, or that the PATENTS will be suitable for commercialization. The parties expressly disclaim any warranties or conditions, express, implied, statutory or otherwise with respect to the PATENTS, including without limitation, any warranty for merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose or non-infringement of third party patent rights.

Frankfurt am Main, June 2l, 2008

Æterna Zentaris GmbH Prof. Dr. Jürgen Enge Managing Director 2008 Buenos Aires, June BEXAB-GLOBAL INC Mr. Ramon M. Vega Director

Dr. Verena Weyrauch Director HR & Legal Affairs